

Item	
Meeting2015 Se	p 28

COUNCIL REPORT

TO: CITY MANAGER DATE: 2015 September 22

FROM: DIRECTOR FINANCE FILE: 5820-20
Reference: 2015-42

SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD 2015-42

2015 MINOR BRIDGE REHABILITATION PROGRAM

PURPOSE: To obtain Council approval to award a construction contract for the 2015 Minor

Bridge Rehabilitation Program.

RECOMMENDATION:

1. THAT Council approve a contract award to Metro Testing Laboratories (Concrete Restoration) Ltd. for a total cost of \$275,946.23 including GST in the amount of \$13,140.30 as outlined in this report. Final payment will be based on the actual quantity of goods and services delivered and unit prices as tendered.

REPORT

Four tenders for this contract ranging from \$275,946.23 to \$584,768.63 were received by the closing time on 2015 September 15. The work of this contract involves the rehabilitation of nine of the City's pedestrian and road bridges including concrete patching repairs, deck joint rehabilitation, replacement of existing railings with new steel pedestrian railings, and local asphalt patching.

The recommended company, Metro Testing Laboratories (Concrete Restoration) Ltd., has not previously undertaken any contracts with the City; however, reference checks indicate that they have the equipment and personnel to successfully complete the work required under this contract. The Director Engineering concurs with this recommendation.

Sufficient Capital Funds are available within the 2015 – 2019 Financial Plan under WBS element: EMJ.0007 (\$262,900).

Denise Jorgenson

DIRECTOR FINANCE

gensor

GC:SC/ts

cc: Director Engineering